
Case No. C11-0116-1

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2011

SAMUEL MILLSTONE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES of AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 98
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. WHETHER A PERSON WHO FAILS TO EXERCISE THE STANDARD OF CARE THAT A REASONABLY PRUDENT PERSON WOULD HAVE EXERCISED IN THE SAME SITUATION VIOLATES 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)(A)..... 9

A. The plain language of the statute shows the applicability of the ordinary definition of negligence. 10

B. Section 1319(c)(1)(A)’s legislative history illustrates Congress’s intent to use the ordinary definition of negligence. 13

C. Section 1319(c)(1)(A) is a public welfare statute...... 15

 1. Section 1319(c)(1)(A) is a public welfare statute because it regulates harmful waste..... 16

 2. Section 1319(c)(1)(A) is a public welfare statute because the penalties imposed for violations are not excessive..... 18

 3. Section 1319(c)(1)(A) is a public welfare statute because it requires no intentional mental element, and the ordinary negligence standard does not violate due process..... 20

 a. Section 1319(c)(1)(A) is a public welfare statute because there is no standard for culpability..... 21

 b. The lack of a mens rea requirement in § 1319(c)(1)(A) does not violate due process..... 25

II. WHETHER, UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3), A PERSON CAN “CORRUPTLY PERSUADE” A WITNESS TO WITHHOLD INFORMATION BY ATTEMPTING TO COERCE THE WITNESS TO PLEAD THE FIFTH AMENDMENT...... 28

A.	When Petitioner attempted to coerce Reynolds into pleading the Fifth Amendment, he acted with an “improper purpose,” and thus violated § 1512(b)(3).	29
1.	Section 1512(b)(3)’s plain language, history, and the accompanying sections of the statute support defining “corruptly persuades” as acting with an “improper purpose.”	30
a.	The plain language of § 1512(b)(3) shows “corruptly persuades” should be defined as acting with an “improper purpose.”	30
b.	The legislative history of § 1512(b)(3) shows that Congress intended “corruptly persuades” to describe a person motivated by an “improper purpose.”	32
c.	The accompanying sections of the statute support the defining “corruptly persuades” as acting with an “improper purpose.”	35
2.	Petitioner’s attempt to coerce Reynolds into pleading the Fifth Amendment was driven by an “improper purpose,” and thus violated § 1512(b)(3).	37
B.	Even if this Court determines § 1512(b)(3) requires a higher level of culpability than “improper purpose,” Petitioner’s actions rise to that level of culpable conduct.	41
	CONCLUSION	45
	APPENDIX	I

Table of Authorities

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	40
<i>Arthur Andersen v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	36, 42, 43
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	14
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	31
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	21 n. 3
<i>Cnty. of Wash. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971).....	17, 19, 23, 26
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	11
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	17, 21 n.3, 22
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	16, 16 n.2
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	12, 35
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	11

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	11
<i>Shevlin-Carpenter Co. v. Minn.</i> , 218 U.S. 57 (1910).....	22
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	10, 28
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	23, 26
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 176 F.3d 1116, cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1102 (2000)	20
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	19
